AMXrock Crawler
Art.-Nr.: 22150, 22158

ROCK AMSERIES

Product Manual // Bedienungsanleitung

C€

AMEWI Trade e.K. - Nikolaus-Otto-Strasse 6 - 33178 Borchen /Germany




Hinweise zur Konformitat

Dieses Modell wurde nach dem derzeit aktuellen Stand der Technik gefertigt. Das Produkt erfullt die Anforderungen der
geltenden europdischen und nationalen Richtlinien. Die CE-Konformitdt wurde nachgewiesen. Die Firma AMEWI Trade e.K.
erklart hiermit, dass dieses Produkt den grundlegenden Anforderungen und den Ubrigen einschldgigen Bestimmungen der
Richtlinie R&TTE 2014/53/EU entspricht. Das Produkt ist konform nach den Richtlinien der R&TTE.

Die entsprechenden Erklarungen und Unterlagen sind beim Hersteller hinterlegt und kénnen dort angefragt und bezogen

werden.

AMEWI Trade e.K., Nikolaus-Otto-Str. 6, 33178 Borchen, Fax: +49 5251/288965-19, Email: info@amewi.com, www.amewi.com.

Weitere Fragen zum Produkt und zur Konformitat richten Sie bitte an:
AMEWI Trade e.K., Nikolaus-Otto-Str. 6, 33178 Borchen, Fax: +49 (0)5251 / 288965-19, Email: info@amewi.com.

Sicherheits- und Gefahrenhinweise

Achtung! Bei Schdden, die durch Nichtbeachten dieser Bedienungsanleitung verursacht werden, erlischt der
Anspruch auf Gewahrleistung! Fir Folgeschaden Gibernehmen wir keine Haftung! Bei Sach- oder
Personenschdden, die durch unsachgemaRe Handhabung oder Nichtbeachten der Sicherheitshinweise
verursacht werden, tbernehmen wir keine Haftung!

Achtung! Aus Sicherheits- und Zulassungsgriinden (CE) ist das eigenméachtige Umbauen und/oder Verandern des
Gerates nicht gestattet. Zerlegen Sie es das Modell nicht.

Achtung! Kleinteile. Erstickungs- oder Verletzungsgefahr durch Kleinteile.

Achtung! Das Produkt ist kein Spielzeug und nicht fiir Personen unter 14 Jahren geeignet!

Das Produkt darf nicht feucht oder nass werden.

Das Fahrzeug darf nur auf glatten, ebenen und sauberen Flachen verwendet werden.

Durch Herunterfallen aus bereits geringer Héhe wird das Produkt beschadigt.

Der gleichzeitige Betrieb von Fahrzeugen der gleichen Sende-/Empfangsfrequenz ist nicht moglich, da sich diese
gegenseitig beeinflussen.

Hinweise zu Batterien / Hinweise zur Batterieentsorgung

Achtung! Batterien / Akkus gehéren nicht in Kinderhande.

Ein Wechsel der Batterien oder Akkus ist nur durch einen Erwachsenen durchzufiihren. Niemals
wiederaufladbare Akkus mit Trockenbatterien mischen. Niemals volle mit halbleeren Akkus/Batterien mischen.
Niemals Akkus verschiedener Kapazitat mischen. Versuchen Sie niemals Trockenbatterien zu laden. Achten Sie
auf die richtige Polaritat. Defekte Akkus/Batterien sollten ordnungsgemaR (Sondermiill) entsorgt werden. Den
Ladevorgang niemals unbeaufsichtigt durchfiihren. Bei Fragen zur Ladezeit lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung
oder wenden Sie sich an den Hersteller.

Entsorgungshinweise

2011/65/EU,

GEMEINSAMES ‘i\
ROCKNAHME
SYSTEM i

LANDBELL®

Die Firma AMEWI ist unter der WEEE Reg. Nr. DE93834722 bei der Stiftung EAR angemeldet und recycelt alle
gebrauchten elektronischen Bauteile ordnungsgemaR. Elektrische und elektronische Gerate diirfen nichtin den
Hausmdill! Entsorgen Sie das Produkt am Ende seiner Lebensdauer gemaR den geltenden gesetzlichen
Vorschriften. Sie als Endverbraucher sind gesetzlich (Batterieverordnung) zur Riickgabe aller gebrauchten
Batterien und Akkus verpflichtet, eine Entsorgung tGiber den Hausmdill ist untersagt!

Schadstoffhaltige Batterien/Akkus sind mit nebenstehenden Symbolen gekennzeichnet, die auf das Verbot der
Entsorgung Gber den Hausmdll hinweisen. Die zusatzlichen Bezeichnungen fir das ausschlaggebende
Schwermetall sind: Cd=Cadmium, Hg=Quecksilber, Pb=Blei (Bezeichnung steht auf Batterie/Akku z.B. unter den
links abgebildeten Milltonnen-Symbolen).

Durch die RoHS Kennzeichnung bestatigt der Hersteller, das alle Grenzwerte bei der Herstellung beachtet
wurden.

Mit dem Recyclingsymbol gekennzeichneten Batterien konnen Sie in jedem Altbatterie-Sammelbehélter (bei den
meisten Supermarkten an der Kasse) entsorgen. Sie diirfen nicht in den Rest- bzw. Hausm{ill.

Die Firma AMEWI Trade e.K. beteiligt sich am Dualen System fiir Verkaufsverpackungen tber die Firma Landbell
AG. Die verwendeten Verpackungen werden von Partner-Unternehmen (Entsorgern) bei den privaten
Endverbrauchern (Haushalten, ,Gelber Sack”, ,Gelbe Tonne”) abgeholt, sortiert und ordnungsgemaR verwertet.
Die Teilnahme an einem Dualen System tragt zur CO2-Einsparung teil.



Declaration of Conformity

This product has been manufactured according to actual technical standards. The product is matching the requirements of the
existing european and national guidelines. The Declaration of Conformity has been proofed. AMEWI Trade e.K. declares that this
product is matching the basic requirements and remaining regulations of the guideline R&TTE 2014/53/EU . The product is
conform according to the guidelines of the R&TTE.

The declarations and documents are stored at the manufacturer and can be requested and applied there.

AMEWI Trade e.K., Nikolaus-Otto-Str. 6, DE-33178 Borchen, Fax: +49 (0)5251/288965-19, Email: info@amewi.com,
www.amewi.com.

For additional questions to the product and conformity please contact:
AMEWI Trade e.K., Nikolaus-Otto-Str. 6, DE-33178 Borchen, Fax: +49 (0)5251 / 288965-19, Email: info@amewi.com.

Security and Hazard Warnings
Attention! For damage, caused by disregarding of the manual, warranty expires !
We are not liable for secondary failures, material or personal damage, caused by inproper usage or disregarding
the security notices.
Attention! Based on security and registration (CE) reasons, it is forbidden to modify the product personally. Do
not disassemble the product.
Attention! Small parts. Danger of suffocation or risk of injury caused by small parts.
Attention! Suitable for people aged 14+ !

The product is not allowed to get moist or wet. The product is only allowed to be used on flat and clean surfaces.
Even a drop down from a small height can cause damage to the product. Usage of more then one Products of
same Frequency at the same time is not possible, because it will affect each other.

Battery Notice and Battery Disposal
Attention! Battery do not belong in childrens hands. A change of the battery has to be done by an adult person.
Never mix chargable batteries with non-chargable batteries. Never mix fully charged batteries with almost emtpy
batteries. Never mix batteries of different capacities. Never try to charge dry batteries. Take care of the correct
polarity. Defective batteries belong to special waste. Never leave a charging battery unattended. For questions
about the charging time please read the manual or ask the manufacturer.

Disposal
The company AMEWI is registered below the WEEE Reg. Nr. DE93834722 at the foundation EAR and recycles all
used electronic parts properly. Electric and electronical products are not allowed to put in household garbage.
Please dispose the product at the end of the lifetime accroding to the actual laws. You as a customer are
responsible by law for the return of all used batteries, a disposal over the household garbage is forbidden !

Batteries containing hazardous substances are marked with the alongside symbols, which point to the
prohibition of disposal in household garbage.

Additional notations for the critical heavy metal are: Cd=Cadmium, Hg=Quecksilver, Pb=lead (Label is placed on
the batteries, for example below the bottom left trash symbols).

Based on RoHS labeling the manufacturer confirmes, that all limit values were taken care of at the time of
g manufacturing.

e g Batteries labeled with the recycling symbol can be put into used battery collecting tank.
“RUCKNAHME B (Most supermarkets have)
They are not allowed to be put into local household garbage.

AMEWI Trade e.K. is involved in the dual system for boxing over the company Firma Landbell AG.
All used boxes are collected from partner companies (waste disposal contractor) at private customers (local
LANDBELL® household), sorted and properly utilized. The Involvement in a Dual Systems helps to save CO? Emissions.



Features:

Custom Designed for True To Scale Looks // ”Custom Design” fiir echten Scale Look
Realistic Aluminum Ladder Frame Chassis // Realistisches Rahmen Chassis

Planetary Gears Transmission // Planeten Getriebe

Center Mounted Realistic 4x4 Transfer Case // Zentrales realistisches 4x4 Hauptgetriebe
Cast Metal Axles with Locked Differentials / Metall Achsen mit gesperrten Diffenrentialen
1.9 Steel Stamped Bead lock Wheels // 1.9 Zoll Stahl gepresste “Bead Lock” Reifen

1.9" All Terrain Tires // 1.9 Zoll Reifen fiir jedes Gelande

Chassis Mounted Steering Servo // Lenkservo im Chassis montiert

Oil Filled Shock Absorbers // OldruckstoRdampfer

Full CNC Aluminum Rod Ends /CNC Aluminium Kugelgelenke

Full Ball Bearings // Komplett kugelgelagert

Specifications/ Spezifikationen:

Length/ Lange: 18.11 inches (460mm)

Width/ Breite: 9.06 inches (230mm)

Hight/ Hohe: 9.84 inches (250mm)
Wheelbase/ Radstand: 10.83 inches (275mm)

Weight/ Gewicht: 3.25 kg



1.Front Axle Assem /Vorderachse

(Hinweis: Auf Richtung achten!)

60008

60001F

' Note Direction

&

2.Rear Axle Assem /Hinterachse

60001R




3.Shock A / DampferA (¢ 12*74mm)

(Hinweis: Stodéampferdl wurde in der Fabrik nicht befilllt —muss befiillt werden!) .-

G

\x‘}%

n NOTE! Shock oil was not pre-injected in factor)}

Note! Please inject shock oil!
Hinweis! Bitte StoRdampferdl befiillen!|




5.Center GearBox Assem / Montage Zentralgetriebe

6. Motor Gearbox Assem / Motorgetriebe

NOTE! Motor not included!
Hinweis! Motor nicht enthalten!

60033

\_;
A

60028




7 Linkage / Anlenkung A (¢ 7*73mm)

V4 60058
*{i:\\\\ 60061

60068

60067

60062

/\
g‘\\\\\\ 60067

60068

60061

8.Linkage / AnlenkungB (9 7*64mm)

.
.

.

.

.
, ‘
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
s
| 3
{
;
7 p

L /,
s 60061

60059

60068

60067

60063

/\
p\\ 60067

60068

60061




9.Linktage / Anlenkung C (¢ 5*55mm)

/ 60060
\4?”;Zii\55665

60066
60064

p

60066

"/fifii\\ 60069
60065

10.Wheel Set / Rad Set

M2.5 X 12mm

M2.5

~
\\v%
@




Exploded View / Explosionszeichnung 60039

60071

60012

60071

60074

60001F 60071

60075

6o
< 60080




Parts List

60001F- 60002- 60003- 60004- 60005- 60006-
Front Axle Front Axle Steering Hub- Bevel Gear 40T |Bevel Gear 15T |Wheel Shaft-
Assem. Housing 2pcs 2pcs
: > e |
/{ @/ e
60007- 60008- 60009- 60010- 60011- 60012-
Front Shaft Ball Bearing Ball Bearing Ball Bearing Bushing Screw
P5xp11x4 ©8xp12x3.5 P5xp8x2.5 @3xp4.4x7-10pcs [TM3X10-10PCS
L
e © 6 %6 NN : :
60013- 60014- 60015- 60001R- 60016- 60017-
E-Clip ¢4-10pcs [Screw M2x6- Screw M2x10- |Rear Axle Rear Axle Screw TM3X6-
10pcs 10pcs Assem. Housing 10pcs
;.‘1._,‘"_ ¢ o Koo —M ;/
4. [~ o %
60018- 60019- 60020- 60021- 60022- 60023-
Rear Shock A Shock B Center Gearbox |Center Gearbox |[Gear A 22T-1pcs
Transmition P12X74mm-2pcs |e8X64mm-2pcs |Assem. Housing
= L SRR 2
: \ 7~ le
60024- 60025- 60026- 60027- 60028- 60029-
Gear B15T-1pcs |Gear C15T-1pcs |Ball Bearing Pin ¢2x10- Motor Gearbox |Ball Bearing
@5xp10x4 10pcs Assem P5xp19x6
~
©e6 | | | | | 9 ° Q
60030- 60031- 60032- 60033- 60034- 60035-
Screw m3*28- |Screw TM3X8- [Screw m3x3- |Pinion Side Gear 16T- [Side Gear 14t-
10pcs 10PCS 10PCS Gear14T-1PCS |8PCS 1PCS
L
e ®
l‘ﬂ]lﬂ“ “else “eol




Parts List

60036- 60037- 60038- 60039- 60040- 60041-
Side Gear Side Gear Washer ¢9.5X¢ |[RC 540 Motor-  (Wheel Set Main Frame-
Plate-1pcs Tube 46t 20.5X0.4-10PCS 70T 1.9inch-2pcs  |2pcs
[ 0o
) 00 Oo 0
@ Oo0g
60042- 6004 3- 60044- 60045- 60046- 60047-
Gearbox Mount |Screw Nut M4 |Wheel Hub Shock Joint Flange Bush¢ |Flange Bushg
-1pcs -10pcs -4pcs Hub-4pcs 3xp4x7.2- 3xp4x7.5-
e ® *% 2% *% 929
..‘.‘ °°. ""-\.\_ *% 2% *% 29
g2
=) *e *e
60048- 60049- 60050- 60051- 60052- 60053-
Motor Mount- [Servo Linkage- [Steering Lower Linkage |Upper Linkage |Servo Mount
1pcs 1pcs Linkage-1pcs [Mount-4pcs Mount-2pcs -2pcs
60054- 60055- 60056- 60057- 60058- 60059-
Battery Plate  |Servo Plate RX Plate RX Case F. Lower Links |R.Lower Links
-1pcs -1pcs -1pcs -73mm x 2pcs  |-64mm x 2pcs
60060- 60061- 60062- 60063- 60064- 60065-
F. Upper Links  |F. Lower Rod [Screw Srew Screw F. Upper Rod
-54MM x 2pcs  |Head-4pcs @7X73mm- @7X64mm- @5X55mm- Head-4pcs
éd
60066- 60067- 60068- 60069- 60070- 60071-
Setting Screw |Setting Screw |Washer 4X¢ [Washer 94X [Setting Screw |Setting Screw
M3X14-10pcs [M4X20-10pcs |[7X2-10pcs 7X0.5-10pcs  |m4x4-10PCS |m4x12-10PCS
ST ;
Wy liip | $S000 | 8000 | ®88 (AR
Poatbl o ° es®
| ° ol o ° e, 8
] MTHRE [ 2058 eo888 | "o ire| 1RYYY




Parts List

60072- 60073- 60074- 60075- 60076- 60077-
Universal Shaft |Universal Shaft |Universal Shaft (M3 Nut-10pcs |O Ring ¢3x2- |Cone pad A
A -65MM B - 90MM C - 80MM 10pcs @3x6x6-10pcs

. v £ g o * ®

e | ae ’ ~ ©gto¢ %00 0@

Tl | e | S| 0000 | W
60078- 60079- 60080- 60081- 60082- 60083-
Cone pad B Servo Horn Cone Pad C Screw TM3X18 |Screw TM3X30 |ScrewTM2.5X6
@3x6x5-10pcs |-1pcs @3x6x2-10pcs |-10PCS -10PCS -10PCS

, )
_\.\'\\.\ - Se
\\ \.\. - 6 .
@ 5 &6 6
- Se

60084- 60085- 60086- 60087- 60088- 60089-
Screw TM3X16 |Screw TM3X22 |Screw TM3X12 [Screw TM3X20 [Screw TM3X36 |Screw FM3X6
-10PCS -10PCS -10PCS -10PCS -10PCS -10PCS
60090- 60091- 60092- 60093- 60094-
Screw FM3X6 |Screw Battery Plate  [Painted Body A |Painted Body B
-10PCS FM3X18- Pole-4PCS

[ i

-

0




AMEWI Trade e.K. - Nikolaus-Otto-Strasse 6 - 33178 Borchen /Germany



